

Case No. SC21-1071; L.T. Case No. 4D19-3017

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WPB HOTEL PARTNERS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

POINT CONVERSIONS, LLC,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

DANIEL E. NORDBY (FBN 14588)

SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP

215 South Monroe St.

Suite 804

Tallahassee, FL 32301

850-241-1717

DNordby@shutts.com

GARRETT A. TOZIER (FBN 104834)

SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP

4301 W. Boy Scout Blvd.

Suite 300

Tampa, Florida 33607

813-227-8174

gtozier@shutts.com

JOSEPH W. BAIN (FBN 860360)

MATTHEW R. CHAIT (FBN 17657)

SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP

525 Okeechobee Blvd.

Suite 1100

West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

561-650-8523

jbain@shutts.com

mchait@shutts.com

Counsel for WPB Hotel Partners, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE
 FOURTH DISTRICT’S DECISION. 7

 A. The Fourth District Certified Conflict with
 Omkar..... 7

 B. The Fourth District’s Decision Expressly and
 Directly Conflicts with *Omkar* and *Solar*
 Dynamics. 8

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS
 DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION IN THIS CASE..... 10

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brain Life, LLC v. Elekta, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 1045 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Inspired Dev. Grp., LLC v. Inspired Prod. Grp., LLC</i> , 938 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Kartsonis v. State</i> , 319 So.3d 622 (Fla. 2021)	8, 9
<i>Kessler v. Eldred</i> , 206 U.S. 285 (1907)	12, 13
<i>Point Conversions, LLC v. Omkar Hotels, Inc.</i> , 46 Fla. L. Weekly D1170a, 2021 WL 1996397 (Fla. 1st DCA May 19, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Point Conversions, LLC v. WPB Hotel Partners</i> , 46 Fla. L. Weekly D489, 2021 WL 822853 (Fla. 4th DCA Mar. 3, 2021)	5
<i>Point Conversions, LLC v. WPB Hotel Partners, Inc.</i> , 46 Fla. L. Weekly D1273, 2021 WL 2213304 (Fla. 4th DCA June 2, 2021).....	1
<i>Solar Dynamics, Inc. v. Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney,</i> <i>P.C.</i> , 211 So.3d 294 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Speedtrack, Inc. v. Office Depot, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>State v. Vickery</i> , 961 So.2d 309 (Fla. 2007)	7

Other Authorities

Anstead et al., *The Operation & Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Florida*, 29 Nova L. Rev. 431, 523 (2005)..... 11

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const 8

Art. V, § 3(b)(4), Fla. Const 7
